Rated Rated Rated Frea

fsclutor Spring Capaclty Daflectlon 0.D. Helght L W 2] H z

Type Color Ibs. | kg In. | mm| in. | mm in. (mm | . {mm| I fomm|h [mm]| I, [rom | In, | mm
FOS-2-100 Gray 100 45 | 2,00 51 3.6C 8g 609 | 1656 {438 | 111 (438 | 111 |100 [ 25 | 731 | 186 { 038 | 10
FOS-2.135 Belge 135 81 2,00 51 3.50 ag B.09 | 155 | 438 | 111 | 438 | 141 | 1.00 25 {731 | 188 | 038 | 10
FDS-2-185 Brown 185 84 | 2.00 51 3.50 85 609 | 185 | 438 | 111 [438 | 141 |100 | 25 | 7.31 | 186 | 038 | 10
FD8-2-225 Gray/Brn 225 | 102 | 200 | 51 3.50 88 609 | 165 | 438 | 111 (438 | 111 |1.00 | 25 ] 731 | 186 | 0.38 | 10
FDS-2-250 Blue 250 113 | 2.00 51 3.50 89 609 | 165 | 438 | 111 | 438 | 111 | 100 | 26 | 7.31 | 186 { 0.38 | 10
FD8-2-375 Blue/Bm 75 170 | 2,00 | 51 3.50 82 609 | 1685 | 438 | 111 [ 438 | 141 |1.00 | 26 | 7.31 | 186 { 0.38 | 10
FDS-2-500 Gren 500 227 | 200 | 51 3.50 89 608 | 155 | 438 | 111 [4.38 | 111 ] 100 | 25 | 7.31 | 186 | 038 | 10
FDS-2-626 Qreen/Bm | 6256 | 283 | 2.00 | 51 3.50 89 B.09 | 155 | 438 | 111 [ 438 | 111 | 1.00 | 26 | 7.31 | 186 | 0.38 | 10
FDS-2-750 Black 7680 340 | 2.00 51 3.50 89 6.09 | 165 [ 4.38 | 111 | 438 [ 111 | 100 | 25 | 731 | 186 | 0,38 { 10
FDS-2-875 Black/Brn 875 397 | 2.00 | 51 3,50 89 600 | 165 | 438 | 111 | 438 | 111 | 1.00 | 26 | 7.31 | 186 | 0.38 | 10
FD§-2-885 Orange 885 451 | 2.00 | 51 3.60 a9 .00 | 155 | 438 | 111 | 438 | 111 | 100 25 | 7,31 | 186 | 0,38 | 10
FDs.2-1120 Org/Bm 1120 | 508 | 2.00 61 3.50 89 6.09 | 155 | 438 | 111 | 438 | 111 | 100} 26 | 7.31 | 186 | 0.38 | 10
FDS-2-1400 Org/Gm 1400 | 635 | 2.1 61 3.50 89 6.09 | 155 | 438 | 111 | 438 | 111 | 100} 25 | 7.31 | 186 | 0.38 | 10
FDS.2-1800 Red 1600 | 726 | 2.00 61 3.50 88 6.08 | 155 | 438 | 111 | 438 | 111 (100} 25 [ 7,31 ) 186 [ 038 [ 10
FDS-2-1975 Red/Grn 1975 | 896 | 1.88 | B0 | 3.50 88 600 | 455 | 438 | 111|438 | 111 | 100 | 25 | 7.31| 188 | 038 | 10
FDS-2-100B | Gray 100 45 | 2,00 | &1 3.50 89 609 | 155 | 7.00 | 178 | 400 | 102 | 069 | 17 | 750 | 191 | 038 | 10
FDS-2-1358 Gray 135 61 2,00 | 51 3.580 89 8.09 | 1565 { 7.00 | 178 | 4.00 | 102 | 0.B9 17 | 7.50 | 191 | 0.38 | 10
FDS-2-1858 | Gray 185 84 {200 | &1 350 | 89 6.09 | 155 | 7.00 | 178 | 4,00 | 102 | 069 | 17 | 7.50 | 191 | 0.38 | 10
FDS-2-2258 Gray/Gray | 225 102 | 200 | 51 3.50 89 6.09 | 185 | 7.00 | 178 | 4.00 | 102 | 0.69 17 1 750 | 191 | 0.38 | 10
FDB8-2-2508 Gray 250 13 | 2.00 51 350 88 6.08 | 155 | 7.00 | 178 | 4.00 | 102 | 0.69 | 17 { 7.50 | 191 | 0.38 | 10
FDS-2-3768 Gray/Gray | 375 170 | 2,00 b1 3.50 88 808 | 155 | 7.00 | 178 | 4.00 | 102 {068 | 47 | 7.50 | 181 | 038 | 10
FDS-2-5008 | Gray 500 | 227 | 200 51 | 350 | 89 | 6.09 | 155 | 7.00 | 178 [4.00 | 102 [ 089 | 17 | 7.50 [ 191 | 0.38 | 10
FDS-2-6258 | Gray/Gray | 625 | 283 | 2.00 | 51 350 | 89 6,09 | 165 | 700 | 178 | 400 | 102 | 069 | 17 | 760 | 191 | 038 | 10
FDS-2-750B Gray 750 340 | 2.00 51 3.50 1] 6.08 | 155 | 7.00 | 178 | 400 | 102 [ 069 ; 17 | 7.60 | 191 | 038 | 10
FDS-2-875B Gray/Gray } 875 397 | 2.00 51 3.50 88 609 § 155 | 7.00 | 178 | 4.00 | 102 | 0.69 17 | 750 | 181 | 0,38 | 10
FDS-2-995B Gray 885 451 | 2.00 51 3.50 8g 6.08 | 155 | 7.00 | 178 | 4,00 | 102 | 0,89 17 | 7.50 | 191 | 038 | 10

FDS-2-1120B | Gray/Gray | 1120 | 508 | 200 | 51 | 350 | 88 | 6,08 | 155 | 7.00 | 178 (4,00 | 102 | 068 | 17 | 7.50 | 191 | D38 | 10
FDS-2-1400B | Gray/Gray | 1400 | 635 | 2,01 | 51 | 350 | 69 | 6.09 | 155 | 7.00 | 178 [ 4.00 | 102 [ 0.6 | 17 | 760 ] 191 | 0.38 [ 10

FDS-2-1600B | Gray 1600 | 728 | 2.00 | &1 | 350 | 89 | 609 | 165 [ 7.00 | 178 | 4.00 | 102 | 0.69 | 17 | 7.60 191 | 0.38 | 10
FD8-2-19758 | Gray/Gray | 1975 | 896 | 1,89 1 50 | 350 | 89 609 | 1656 | 7.00 | 178 | 400 | 102 | 0.69 | 17 | 7.50 | 191 [ 0.38 | 10
FDS-2-2000B | Gray 2000 | €07 | 200 | 51 | 600 | 127 | V.00 | 178 | 7.00 | 178 | 500 ] 127 | 0.66 | 14 | 875 ) 222 | 0.38 | 10
FDS-2-2500B | Gray 2500 | 1134 [ 200 | 51 | 6.00 | 127 | 7.00 | 178 | 7.00 | 178 (600 | 127 { 0668 | 14 | 876 ) 222 | 0.38 | 10

FD8-2-2750B | Gray/Gray | 2760 | 1247 { 200 | &1 | 600 | 127 | 7.00 | 178 [ 7.00 | 478 | 500 | 127 (056 § 14 | 875 222 ) 0.50 [ 13
FDS-2-3025B | Gray/Gray | 3025 | 1372 2,02 { 51 | 500 | 127 | 7.00 | 178 | 7.00 | 178 | 500 | 127 | 0.66 } 14 | 8.75| 222 | 0.60 | 13
FDS-2-32508 | Gray/Gray | 3250 | 1474 | 200 | 51 | 500 | 127 | 7.00 | %78 | 7.00 | 178 | 500 | 127 (056 | 14 | 8.75 | 222 | 0.50 [ 13
FDS-2-3500B | Gray/Gray | 3500 | 1688 | 200 { S1 | 500 | 127 | 7.00 | 178 | 7.00 | 178 | 6.00 | 127 | 0.66 | 14 | 876 ] 222 | 0.650 | 13
FDS-2-38008 | Grey/Gray | 3900 | 1769 [ 2,00 | &1 | 5.00 | 127 | 7.00 | 178 | 7.00 | 1786 | 500 | 127 [0.66 | 14 | 875 | 222 | 0.50 [ 13
FDE-2-4100B | Gray/Gray { 4100 | 1860 | 2,00 | &1 | 600 | 427 | 7.00 | 178 | 7.00 | 178 1 5,00 | 127 | 0.56 | 14 | 876 | 222 | 0.60 [ 13
FDS-2-4500B | Gray/Gray | 4500 | 2041 ) 200 | &1 | 500 { 27 | 7.00 [ 178 [ 7.00 | 178 | 500 | 127 | 0.568 | 14 | 876 | 222 | 0.50 | 13

FDS-2-4000B | Gray 4000 | 1814 | 2,00 | 51 | 5.00 | 127 | 7.00 | 178 |14.00f 356 | 6.00 | 162 ; 0.69 | 17 | 8,256 235 | 0.50 | 13
FDS8-2-5000E | Gray 5000 2268 2.00 | &1 | 600 | 127 | 7.00 | 178 |14.00| 356 | 800 | 152 | 0.68 | 17 | 8.25 | 235 | 0.60 | 13
FDS-2-55008 | Gray/Gray | 5500 | 2495 [ 2.00 | 51 | 5.00 | t27 | 7.00 [ 178 [14.00| 356 | 600 | 1562 | 0.68 | 17 | 8.25 | 235 | 0.60 | 13
FDE-2-6060B | Gray/Gray | 6050 | 2744 | 202 | &1 | 5.00 | 127 | 7.00 | 178 {14.00} 356 (6.00 | 152 | 0.69 | 17 | 9.25| 235 | 0.50 | 13
FDS-2-6500B | Gray/Gray | 6500 | 2048 | 2.00 | 51 | 500 | 427 | 7.00 | 178 | 14,00 | 356 | 6,00 | 152 | 0.69 | 17 | 9.25| 235 | 0.50 | 13
FDS-2-7000B | Gray/Gray | 7000 | 3175 | 2.00 | 51 | 6500 | 127 | 7.00 | 178 |14.00| 356 [ 6.00 | 152 | 0.69 | 17 | 9.25| 236 | 0.60 | 18
FDS-2-7800B | Gray/Gray | 7800 | 3538 | 2,00 | 571 | 500 | 127 | 7.00 | 178 |14.00| 356 | 6.00 | 162 [ 0.69 | 17 | 9.26 | 236 [ 0.50 | 13
FDS-2-8200B | Gray/Gray | 8200 | 3719 | 2.00 ; 51 | 500 [ 127 | 7.00 | 178 |14.00| 356 [ 6.00 | 162 [ 069 ) 17 | 9.26 [ 235 | 06O | 13
FDS-2-9000B | Gray/Gray | 2000 | 4082 | 2.00 | 51 | 500 f 127 | 7.00 | 178 |14.00| 356 | 6.00 | 152 | 069§ 17 [ 925 | 235 | 0.50 | 13

FDS-2-8000B | Gray 8000 | 3628 ¢ 200 | 51 | 500 ( 127 | 7.00 | 178 [12.00| 305 |11.00| 279 ( 081 | 21 |11.76| 298 | 1.26 | 32
FDS-2-100008 | Gray 10000 | 4536 | 2.00 | 51 | 5.00 | 127 | 7.00 | 178 [12.00| 305 [11.00| 279 (081 | 21 |11.76| 298 | 1.26 | 32
FDS-2-110008 | Gray/Gray 11000 | 4080 | 2.00 | 51 [ 5.00 | 127 | 7.00 | 178 |12.00| 305 |1.00( 279 | 081 | 21 |41.75| 288 | 1.50 | 36
FDE&-2-121008 | Gray/Gray | 12100 | 5486 | 2,02 | 51 | 600 | 127 | 7.00 | 178 [12.00| 305 |11.00| 278 | 0.81 | 21 | 11.75) 298 | 1.50 | 38
FDS-2-130008 | Gray/Gray (13000 | 5897 | 2,00 | 51 | 600 | 127 | 7.00 | 478 [12.00 305 {11.00} 279 | 0.81 | 21 |11.76| 298 | 1.60 | 38
FDS-2-140008 | Gray/Gray (14000 | 6350 | 2.00 | 61 | 6.00 | 127 ] 7.00 | 178 |12.00 305 {11.00| 279 | 081 | 21 |11.75{ 298 | 1.60 | 38
FDS-2-15600B | Gray/Gray (15600 | 7076 | 2.00 | 5% | 500 | 427 | 7.00 | 178 [12,00| 305 [11,00] 279 | 0.81 [ 21 |11.75( 298 | 1,50 [ 38
FDS-2-164008 | Gray/Gray |16400 | 7438 [ 200 | 51 | 5.00 | 127 | 7.00 | 178 [12.00( 305 {11.00; 276 | 0.81 [ 21 [ 11.76( 298 | 1.50 | 38
FDS-2-18000B | Gray/Gray [18000 { 8165 | 200 { 51 | 500 | 127 | 7.00 | 178 [12.00( 305 |14.00| 278 | 0.81 | 21 |11.75} 288 | 1.50 [ 38
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Specifications

Vibration isolators shall be free standing, unhoused,
laterally stabile steel springs. Springs shall have a
lateral stiffness greater than 1.0 times the rated
vertical stiffness and shall be deslgned to provide a
minimum 50% overload capacity.

Springs shall be assembled or welded between top
and bottom load plates. The upper load plate shall be
provided with steel levellng bolts, lock nut and
washer for attachment to the supported equipment.
The lower load plate shall incorporate a non-skid
noise isolatlon pad and shall have provisions for
belting the Isolator to the supporting structure,
as requlred.

Springs shall ba selected to provide operating static

deflections shown on the Vibration Isolation
Schedule or as otherwise indicated on the project
documents, Springs shall be color coded or
otherwise Identfied to Indicate load capacity.

Spring isolation mounts for floor-mounted equipment
shall be Model FDS, as manufactured by Kinetlcs
Nolse Contral, Inc,
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Description

Kinetics Model FDS Spring Vibration [solators consist of
high deflection, free-standing, unhoused, large dlameter,
laterally stable steel springs assembled into an upper
load plate and leveling assembly. To assure stability, the
spring isolators have lateral spring stiffness greater than
1.0 times the rated vertical stiffness and are designed to
provide a minimum 50% overload capacity. Springs are
epoxy powder coated, with a 1,000-hour salt spray rating
per ASTM B-117. In lighter capaclties, FDS Spring
Isolators have molded neoprene bottom load plate
assemblies. In heavier capacities, springs are welded to
the load plate assemblies and are furnished with a
neoprene noise isolation pad. FDS lIsolators have
provisions for bolting the isolator to the structure. FDS
isolators are avallable with deflections to 4" (102 mm)
and with load capacitles to 23,200 Ibs. (10,523 kg) as
standard products. Custom isolators with higher
deflection and greater load capacities are also available.
Kinetics Model FDS Spring lsolators are highly effective
for control of both high and low frequency vibration
produced by reciprocating air or refrigeration
compressors, pumps, packaged alr-handling and
air-conditioning equipment, centrifugal and axial fans,
internal combustion engines, etc.

Application

Kinetics Model FDS spring mounts are recommended for
use in isolating floor mounted sources of noise and
vibration located near critically quiet areas.

Model FDS spring mounts are typlcally used to reduce
the transmisslon of nolse and vibration from low speed
mechanical equipment into a building structurs.
Operating static deflections are avallable up to 4"
{102 mm) to compensate for long span flexlble floor
structures.

Madel FDS spring mounts are used In a wide range of
applications, some requiring Kinetics equipment bases in
addition to spting isolators, and can be used to support
and Isolate the following equipment types: reciprocating
alr or refrigeration compressors, close coupled and base-
mounted pumps, packaged air-handling and refrigeration
equipment, centtifugal fans, internal combustion
engines, and similar equipment, Modsl FDS Isolators are
for use on equipment that Is not subject to lateral forces
such as wind.
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Specifications

Vibration Isolators shall be free standing, unhoused,
laterally stabile steel springs. Springs shall have a
lateral stiffness greater than 1.0 times the rated
vertical stiffness and shall be designed to provide a
minimum 50% overload capacity.

Springs shall be assembled or welded between top
and bottom load plates. The upper load plate shall
be provided with steel leveling bolts, fock nut and
washer for attachment to the supported equipment.
The lower load plate shall incorporate a non-skid
noise isolation pad and shall have provisions for
bolting the Isolator to the supporting structure,
as required.

Springs shall be selected fo provide operating static
deflections shown on the Vibration I[solation
Schedule or as otherwlise indicated on the project
documents. Springs shall be color coded or
otherwise identified to indicate load capacity.

Spring isclatfon mounts for floor-mounted
equipment shall be Model FDS, as manufactured by
Kinetics Noise Control, Inc.
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Rated Rated Sprin Fres

T Spring Load Deflectlon 0.D. Helght L w D z

Type Color | lbs. kg | In. [mm | I [mm| in. |mm| I |mm| In, [mm| in, (mm| . [mm| [0 §mm
FDS-4-100 Gray 100 48 | 4.00| 102 | 6.63| 143 | 10.00| 254 | 6.00 | 152 | 6.00 | 162 | 0.81| 21 |13.00| 330 |0.88 | 22
FDS-4-250 Blue 250 144 | 4.00| 102 | 563 | 143 | 10.00| 254 | 6.00 | 152 | 6.00 | 152 | 0.861| 21 | 43.00| 330 [0.88 | 22
FDS-4-500 Green | 500 227 | 4.001 102 | 5.63 | 143 | 10.00| 254 | 6.00 | 152 | 6,00 | 162 |0.81| 21 [13.00| 330 | 0.B8 | 22
FDS-4-750 Black 750 241 | 4.00| 102 | 5.63 | 143 | 10.00| 254 | 6.00 | 162 | 6.00 | 152|081 21 [ 13.00} 330 | 0.88 | 22
FDS-4-1000 Red 1000 | 455 | 4.00| 102 | 5.63 | 143 | 10.00| 254 | 6.00 | 152 | 6.00 | 152 | 0.81| 21 | 13.00} 330 | 0.88 | 22
FDS-4-1250 | Brown | 1260 | 568 | 4.00| 102 | 5.63 | 143 | 10.00| 264 | 6.00 | 152 | 6.00 | 152 | 0.81| 21 | 13.00} 330 | 0.88 | 22
FDS-4-1600 Org 1600 | 727 | 4.00| 102 | 563 | 143 | 10.00| 254 | 6.00 | 152 | 6.00 | 152 | 0.81| 21 | 13.00| 330 | 0.88 | 22
FDS-4-2250B | Gray 2250 | 10231 4.00| 102 | 8.00 | 203 | 14.60| 292 | 10.00] 2564 | 8.00 | 203 | 0.68] 18 | 15.25| 387 | 1.25 | 32
FDS-4-25008 | Gray 2500 | 1138 | 4.00| 102 | 8.00| 203 | 11.50| 292 |10.00] 254 | 8.00 | 203 (068} 18 | 16.25]| 387 | 1.26 | 32
FDS-4-2750B | Gray | 2750 | 1250 | 4.00 | 102 | 6.00 | 203 | 11.50{ 292 | 10.00| 254 | 8.00 | 203 | 0.69 | 18 | 15.26| 387 [1.26 | 32
FDS-4-3000B | Gray 3000 | 1364 | 4.00| 102 | 8.00 | 203 | 11.50| 292 | 10.00| 254 | 8.00 | 203 [ 0.69| 18 | 15.25| 387 |1.26 | 32
FDS-4-3250B | Gray 2250 | 1477 | 4.00| 102 | 8.00| 203 | 11.50| 202 | 10.00( 254 | 8.00 | 203 | 0.69| 18 [ 15.25) 387 | 1.25 [ 32
FDS-4-3500B | Gray 3500 | 1581 | 4.00| 102 | 8.00 | 203 | 11.50| 252 110.00| 254 | 8.00 | 203 [ 0.69| 18 | 15.25| 387 |1.26 | 32
FDS-4-38508 | Gray 3850 | 1746 | 4.00 | 102 | 8.00 | 203 | 11.50| 292 | 10.00| 254 | 8.00 | 203 | 0.69 | 18 | 15.25| 387 [ 1.25 | 32
FDS-4-4200B | Gray 4200 | 1205 | 4.00| 102 | 8.00| 203 | 11.50| 292 |10.00| 254 | 8.00 | 203 | 0.69| 18 [ 16.25| 387 | 1.26 | 32
FDS-4-4450B | Gray | 4450 | 2019 4.00| 102 | 8.00| 203 | 11.50| 282 |10.00| 254 | 8.00 | 203 | 0.69 | 18 | 15.25] 387 ;1.25| 32
FDS-4-4700B | Gray 4700 | 2132 | 4.00| 102 | 8.00| 203 | 11.50| 292 [10.00| 254 | 8.00 | 203 | 0.69| 18 [ 156.25| 387 {1.25| 32
FDS-4-4950B | Gray 4950 | 2245 4.00| 102 | 8.00| 203 | 11.50| 292 |10.00| 254 | 8.00 | 203 | 0.69| 18 | 15.25| 387 | 1.25 | 32
FDS-4-5200B | Gray 5200 [ 2359 | 4.00| 102 | 8.00| 203 | 11.50| 292 |10.00| 254 | 8.00 | 203 [ 0.69| 18 | 15.25| 387 |1.26 | 32
FDS-4-5450B | Gray B450 | 2472 | 4.00| 102 { 8.00| 203 | 11.60| 292 [10.00| 254 | 8.00 | 203 | 0.69| 18 | 15.25| 387 |1.26 | 32
FD$-4-5800B | Gray 5800 | 2631 | 4.00| 102 | 8.00| 203 | 11.60| 292 |10.00( 264 | 8.00 | 203 | 0.68| 18 | 15.26| 387 | 1.25 | 32
FDS-4-55008 | Gray 5500 | 2405 4.00| 102 | 8.00| 203 | 11.50| 292 |18.50( 470 | 8.00 | 203 | 0.69| 18 | 16.00| 406 | 1.25 | 32
FDS-4-6000B | Gray 8000 | 2722| 4.00| 102 | 8.00| 203 | 11.60| 292 [18.50| 470 | 8.00 | 203 { 0.69| 18 |16.00( 406 |1.25 | 32
FDS-4-6500B | Gray 6500 | 2848 4.00| 102 | 8.00| 203 | 11.60| 292 [18.50| 470 | 8.00 | 203 { 0.69| 18 { 16.00| 406 | 1.25 | 32
FDS-4-7000B | Gray 7000 | 3175 4.00| 102 | 8.00| 203 | 11.50| 292 (18.50| 470 | 8.00 | 203 0.69| 18 {16.00| 406 | 1.25 | 32
FDS-4-7700B | Gray 7700 | 3493 4.00| 102 | 8.00| 203 | 11.50| 292 (18.50| 470 | 8.00 | 203 {0.68| 18 | 16.00| 406 | 1.26 | 32
FDS-4-8400B | Gray 8400 | 3810 | 4.00| 102 | 8.00| 203 | 11.50| 292 [18.50| 470 | 8.00 | 203} 0.69| 18 {16.00| 406 | 1.26 | 32
FDS-4-80008 | Gray -| 8900 | 4037 | 4.00( 102 | 8.00 | 203 | 11.50| 292 |18.50( 470 | 8.00 | 203 | 0.69| 18 16.00 | 406 | 1.25 | 32
FDS3-4-04008 | Gray | 8400 | 4284 | 4.00 [ 102 | 8.00 | 203 | 11.50| 202 [18.50| 470 | 8.00 | 203 ; 0.69| 18 | 16,00 408 | 1.25 | 32
FDS-4-G900B | Gray 0800 | 4491 | 4.00 | 102 | 8.00 | 203 | 11.50| 202 |18.50| 470 | 8.00 | 203 | 0.66| 18 {16.00)| 408 |1.26 | 32
FDS-A-104008 | Gray | 10400 | 4717 | 4.00 | 102 | 8.00 | 203 | 11.50| 292 18.50| 470 { 8.00 | 203 | 0.69| 18 | 16.00 406 |1.25 | 32
£DS-4-100008 | Gray | 10900 | 4044 | 4.00 | 402 | 8.00 | 203 | 11.50| 292 (18.50| 470 | 8.00 | 203 | 0.69| 18 | 16.00 | 406 125 | 32
FDS-4-11600B | Gray | 11600 | 6262 | 4.00 | 102 | 8.00 | 203 | 11.50| 202 (18.50| 470 | 8.00 | 203 | 0.68| 18 | 16.00| 406 1.26| 32
FDS-4-11000B | Gray | 11000 | 4990 | 4.00) 102 | 8.00 | 203 | 11.50| 202 {18.00| 457 | 16.00| 406 | 0.81| 21 | 16.75| 426 | 1.50 | 38
FDS-4-12000B | Gray | 12000 | 5443 | 4.00{ 102 | 8.00 | 203 | 11.50 | 292 | 18.00( 457 |16.00 | 406 0.81| 21 |18.76| 425 | 1.50 | 3B
FDS-4-13000B | Gray | 13000 | 5897 | 4.00| 102 | 8.00 | 203 | 11.60| 292 | 18.00| 457 |16.00| 406 0.81| 21 |18.75| 426 [ 1.50; 38
FDS-4-14000B | Gray | 14000 | 6350 | 4.00| 102 | 8.00 | 203 | 11.50| 282 | 18.00| 457 [16.00| 408 | 0.81 21 |16.75| 425 [ 1.50| 38
FDS-4-15400B | Gray {15400 | 6985 | 4.00| 102 | 8.00 | 203 | 11.50| 282 |18.00| 457 [16.00| 406 | 0.81| 21 16.75| 425 | 1.50| 38
FDS-4-16800B | Gray | 16800 | 7620 | 4.00| 102 | 8.00 | 203 | 11.60| 292 |18.00| 457 (16.00| 406 | 0.81| 21 16.75| 425 | 1.50| 38
FDS-4-178008 | Gray | 17800 | 8074 | 4.00| 102 | 8,00 203 } 11.50| 292 | 18.00| 457 [16.00 | 408 | 0.81 | 21 | 16.75 425 | 1.50| 38
FDS-4-18800B | Gray | 18800 | 8528 | 4.00| 102 | 8.00 [ 203 | 11.50| 292 | 18.00| 457 {16.00 [ 406 | 0.8% | 21 17.25| 438 [1.76 | 44
FDS-4-18800B | Gray | 19800 | 8982 | 4.00 | 102 | 8,00 [ 203 | 11.50| 292 | 18.00| 457 |16.00| 406 | 0.81| 21 | 17.25 438 {1.76 | 44
FDS-4-20800B | Gray | 20800 | 2435 | 4.00 | 102 | 8.00| 203 | 11.50| 292 (18.00| 467 | 16.00| 406 [ 0.81 | 21 ; 17.25 | 438 1.76 | 44
FDS-4-21800B | Gray | 21800 | 9888 | 4.00| 102 | 8.00( 203 | 11.60| 292 |18.00| 457 | 16.00 406 [ 0.81| 21 | 17.25 438 |1.75 | 44
FDS-4-23200B | Gray | 23200 {10524| 4.00| 102 | 8.00( 203 | 11.50| 292 {18.00| 457 | 16.00; 406 ; 0.81| 21 | 17.25{ 438 175 | 44
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The Audio Bug, Inc. A Guide To Acoustical

38C0 Hillcrest Drive, # 102 « Hollywood, FL 33021-7937 o i
Phone: 954-983-2788  Fax: 954-983-2789 Terms and Definitions

E-mall: audiobugi@aol.com

NOISE LEVEL ANALYSIS TERMS

Sound Pressure Level (SPL) = The RMS sound pressure expressed in dB re 20 microPa, the lowest
threshold of hearing for 1 kHz for a healthy auditory system. [As points of reference, 0 dB-SPL equals the
threshold of hearing, while 140 dB-SPL equals irreparable hearing damage.] See: inverse square law
below. 1 Pascal =94 dB SPL. Average face-to-face conversation equals approximately 65 dB SPL.

Decibel (dB) = means of expressing power ratios, i.e. the difference between two sound levels, or an
absolute sound level expressed in Sound Pressure Level (SPL) referenced to a standard pressure, i.e. 94
dB SPL = 1 Pascal.

dBA = "A” weighted sound pressure level. Please refer to the attached discussion of weighting filters and
their applications.

SLM = Sound Level Meter. Device used to measure sound pressure levels.
Lmin = Lowest, or softest, Sound Pressure Level measured during the test period.
Limax = Highest, or loudest, Sound Pressure Level measured during the test period.

Leq = Equivalent continuous sound level. The steady level which would produce the same sound energy
over the test period as the specified time-varying sound. This figurs is useful for studying long-term trends

in environmental noise. A single Lgq number is often used to define an entire measurement period.
L1g = Sound level exceeded 10% of the measurement period. Highest of the Ln figures.
Lgp = Sound level exceeded 50% of the measurement period. Medlan of the Ln figures.

Lgg = Sound level exceeded 90% of the measurement period. Lowest of the Ln figures. This figure Is
most commonly used in estimating true ambient noise level.

Lmean = Mathematically averaged Sound Pressure Level.

NC = Noise Criteria, a standardized method of characterizing noise loudness. Extensively used in the
analysis of noise and vibration.

Sone = a subjective unft of loudness for an average listener equal to the loudness of a 1 kHz. sound that
has an intensity 40 decibels above the listener's own threshold of hearing.

